

Æ

T.P.(Crl.) No. 144 OF 2004

ITEM No.50

Court No. 3

SECTION XVIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition.(Crl.) No. 144/2004.

M.K. SISODIA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF H.P. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

[With Appln(s). for stay]

Date : 07/02/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Harinder Mohan Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Shabana Saifi, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he has learnt that the other accused, namely, Ramesh Gupta, Tara Chand and Shyama have also filed a transfer petition, seeking transfer of the same case from Himachal Pradesh to Haryana. Let counsel give particulars of the said transfer petition. Both the petitions shall be heard together. The petitioner will be granted exemption from personal appearance in Crl. Case Nos. 190-207 of 2003 titled as State & Anr. v. Ramesh Gupta & Ors. pending in the Court of JMFC(V), Shimla, (H.P.) on the same term as was directed on the last date of hearing, i.e., 6th December, 2004.

(Subhash Chander) (V.P. Tyagi)  
Court Master Court Master